It is the intent of the legislature 
23 that this appropriation not be included in the department of state 
24 parks and cultural resources' standard budget for the immediately 
25 succeeding fiscal biennium. 
26  
27 5. Of this general fund appropriation, thirty-five thousand 
28 dollars ($35,000.00) is appropriated for the purpose of 
29 retrieving, developing and curating a display for the 1893 
30 Yellowstone Forest Reserve Survey Party Tree Inscription from the 
31 Shoshone National Forest. This appropriation shall not be 
32 transferred or expended for any other purpose.